

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

[*COUNSEL FOR SUPPORTING INTERVENORS ARE LISTED IN THE SECOND OF THE ATTACHED BRIEFS*]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	iii
Issue Presented.....	1
Counterstatement.....	2
A. Access Charges.....	2
B. Voice Over Internet Protocol.....	5
C. Application Of The Access Charge Regime To VoIP.....	6
D. Access Charge Reform.....	7
E. The Prospective Access Charge Regime For VoIP Calls.....	8
F. Extension Of Intrastate Origination Rates For Two Years.....	10
Summary Of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	19
The FCC’s VoIP Originating Access Charge Rule Is The Product Of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	19
A. The FCC Reasonably Explained The Grounds For Its VoIP Originating Access Charge Regime.....	19
1. The FCC Made Clear That The <i>Order</i> Addressed Both Originating And Terminating Charges.....	19
2. The FCC Reasonably Explained The Policy Balance Behind The VoIP Originating Access Charge Rule.....	23
B. The FCC Reasonably Declined To Provide A Dedicated Revenue Recovery Mechanism.....	29
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC, 791 F.2d 803
 (10th Cir. 1986)20

Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC, 347 F.3d 964
 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....34

*Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Director, Office of Thrift
 Supervision*, 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991).....31

JEM Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC, 22 F.3d 320
 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....33

Melcher v. FCC, 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998)29

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto.
 Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23

Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 659 F.3d
 1035 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 29, 31

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation
 Regime*, 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001)6

*Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the
 Communications Act*, 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994).....5

Report to Congress, 11 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998).....6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §551(4).....33

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §9.36

47 C.F.R. §20.15(c).....5

47 C.F.R. §51.913 11, 16, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of Windstream Communications, Inc.,
 WC Docket 08-152 (Aug. 21, 2008).....25
